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Scroll down to see all three letters.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
COMMISSIONER OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
165 Capitol Avenue, Harford, Connecticut 06106

JanmEs T, FLEMING
COMMISSIONER

August 2, 2000

Richard Blumenthal

Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
55 Elm Strest

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Attormey General Blumenthal:

In May of this year I recsived a letter from you concerning the possible mistabeling of
Anthrax vaceing administered to Connecticut Mational Guardsmen. In response to your
cencerns, 1 wrote to Dr. Henney, Commissioner of the Food & Drugs Administration
("FDA™M.

I am enclosing a copy of a response 1 recently received from Director Mary T, Meyer of
the Center for Eiclogics Evaluation and Research of the FDA. It appesrs that the
Anthrax vacdne has met all the requirements set forth by the FDA for approvel and is
available for use under its licensure,

If I can be further assistance, or if you have additional concems, please fesl free to

contact me,
Very truly yours,
JamgE T, Fle
Cominissi

JTF/af

Enclosure

Telephone (860) T13-6050 ® Wb Site: wwow, state.ct.us/dep/
An Affirmative Acrion ® Egual Opporuniry Emplover
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
COMMISSIONER OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
165 Capitel Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JAMES T. FLEMING

CoMpassIONESR May 31, 2000

Commissioner Jane Henney, M.D.
U5 Food and Drug Administration
2600 Fishers Lane

Room 1471, Mail Reuting Code HF1
Rackwille, MD 20857

Dear Commissioner Henney: |

[ am writing you to seek your assurance that the Anthrax Vaccine
Adsorbed, manufactured by Bioport Corperation of Michigan under U.S. License
1260 is safe and effective for use by all citizens of our state who may require it.
Specifically the controversy surrounding its use in the military’s AVA
Inoculation program has raised the public awareness concerning this products’
safety and use. One specific complaint received by the Aunditars of Public
Accounts describes in detail alleged violations of current good manufacturing
process in the reconditioning labeling and stability testing of lots FAVD30 and
FAVD24, purportedly resulting in the release of misbranded and adulterated
product as per the requirements of CFR21 (see attached cornplaint).

This product has been available for use by the civilian and military
populations for several years. As it is the charge of your agency to insure the
safety and efficacy of drug products released into the marketplace, a timely
response is appreciated to insure our citizens safety and well being.

Respectfully,

c¢: Sidney Holbrook, Chief of Staff
Major General William A. Cugno,
The Adjutant General
Richard Blumenthal, Attorney General

Tulephoze (B60) 7130030 & Web Siter www.stale.clus/dep!
An Affirmative Action « Equal Opportunity Employer
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Hoalth Service

Food and Drug Adminestation
AT Rockele Plaa
Fogkville MD 203521448

T 192000

James T. Fleming
Commissicner of Consumer Protectian

State of Connecticut
163 Capitol Avenue .
Hartfard, Connectizat 06106 JuLg S
COMMISSIONER'S OFFics
DEPT. OF CONSUMER PROTECTIGN

RECEIVED

© Dear Mr. Fleming:

This is in response to vour May 31, 2000, lattzr to Dr, Henney, Comraissioner of Food
o Drugs. Becawse the Center for Biolomies Evaluation and Research (CBER) reviews
vaccines, vour letter was referred to me for reply. You expressed concerns about the
safety and effectiveness of anthrax vaccine adsorbed (AVA) and requested information
uh Lots FAVO3D 2nd FAVD24. Thope the following explanation will respond to your

CONCoIMaS.

1t 15 impaortant 1o nete that ne commercially available AVAGS 2 licensed product. On
November 10, 1970, the Division of Biclogics Standards (now known as CBER) issusd a
product license to the Michigan Department of Health to manufacture AVA. The product
license was transferred to Bioport on November 12, 1998, The fact that a product is
approved indicates cata submitted supported safety and efficacy for labeled use. The
agency’s regulatory oversight covers advertising/labeling of the manufacturer, distributor,

or repacker of the reguleted product.

The approved labeling for the AV A states that immunization with this product is

recommended for individuals who may come in contact with animal products that may be

contaminated with Bacillus anthracis spores, and for individuals engaged in diagnostic or ;
investigational activities which may bring them in contact with Bacillus anthracis spores. {
I have enclosed a cooy of the label for vour information.

Because of the complex manufecturing processes for mosi biological products, each
praduct lot undergoss therough testing for purity, potency, identity, and stedlity. In
addition, the AV A is subject 1o lot release. Under the lot release regulations, 21 CFR
6102, FDUA reviews the manufacturer’s lot release protocals shawing esulls of
anplicable tests, and lot samples are submitted for possible testing by FDA. The
manu facturer may not distribute a lot of the product until FDA's Center for Biclogics
Evaluation and Research releases it. The lat release program is pant of CBER’s mualté-
part sirategy that helps assure product safety by providing a quality control check on
product specifications. :
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The expiration date of 2 binlngical product may be changed pursnant to 2. CFR 61050,
whith states in part that (hs date of manufacture shall be the date of initiation by the
manufacturer of the last velid poiency test. Under 21 CFR 610.53 (b}, the dating penod
for a product shal’ begin on the date of manufacture, 25 prescrived in section 610.30. A
valid potency assay is requirsd prior Lo an extension of dating, The expiration date is

besed on the last valid potency assay.

With ragards to the two |ots mentioned in your lezer:

FAV030 has never had the expiration daic extended. In fact our rezords indicate that the
crtifc ‘ot expired in July 1309 FAV0Z4 had the axpiration date extended one time in
1597, and the last of this lot sxpired in April 2000. Neither lot hasheen quarantined
Neither of ‘hese lots have been listed on any ofthe Inspectional Observations for the last

thres FDA inspecticns at Biopor.

sly, the FDA hes allowed Bioporn o cxlcnd the expiration
date if they [vllow the appropriate Standard Operating Frocedures and follow FDA
rezulations concerming the extension ol U1e expiration date. By extending the expiration
date, the FDA determines the Int's contimued potency. This does not mean the luts ae
reconditioned or relabeled. The andistributed portions of the Ints are storzd as urilabeled
viale in laheled boxzs, When the expiration date is extendec, these vials are labeled for
e first time. not relabeled. Reenrditioning :mphes that something is done 1c the
~eritents of a vial or the vial itself. This is not the case when lots have their expiration

dates extended.

As T have indicated previou

Thank you verv much for your inguiry. ] hope you find the information previded neeful.
on contact Bioport 1f you have specific quesdion: CoNCCIming

[ would alse suggest that y
the AVA. IfI can Le of any further cosistance please do not hesitate to contact me.
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Mary/TWleyer

Directar

Office of Comriunication, Tizinng

and Mannfacturers Assistance
Center [ Binlogics Evaluation and Research

Food and Drug Administration

Enclosuse



